This is the accepted version of the article:
Álvarez-Cortés, Sara; Serra Sagristà, Joan; Bartrina Rapesta, Joan; [et al.]. «Re-
gression Wavelet Analysis for Near-Lossless Remote Sensing Data Compression».
IEEE transactions on geoscience and remote sensing, (October 2019). DOI
10.1109/TGRS.2019.2940553
This version is avaible at https://ddd.uab.cat/record/215773
under the terms of the license

CALIC, our approach NLRWA + JPEG 2000 always yields
reconstructed scenes with the highest quality, and obtains
outstanding compression ratios while offering progressive de-
coding and some degree of embeddedness.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Magli, G. Olmo, and E. Quacchio, “Optimized Onboard Lossless and
Near-lossless Compression of Hyperspectral Data Using CALIC,” IEEE
Geoscience and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 21–25, Feb.
2004, DOI: 10.1109/LGRS.2003.822312.
[2] Consultative Committee for Space Data Systems (CCSDS), “Lossless
Multispectral & Hyperspectral Image Compression CCSDS 123.0-B-1.”
CCSDS. Blue Book, 2012. https://public.ccsds.org/Pubs/123x0b1ec1.pdf
[3] N. Amrani, J. Serra-Sagristà, V. Laparra, M. W. Marcellin, and J. Malo,
“Regression Wavelet Analysis for Lossless Coding of Remote-Sensing
Data,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 54,
no. 9, pp. 5616–5627, Jun. 2016, DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2016.2569485.
[4] A. C. Karaca, and M. K. Güllü, “Lossless hyperspectral image
compression using bimodal conventional recursive least-square,” Re-
mote sensing letters, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 31–40, Aug. 2017, DOI:
10.1080/2150704X.2017.1375612.
[5] J. Mielikainen, and B. Huang, “Lossless Compression of Hyperspectral
Images Using Clustered Linear Prediction with Adaptive Prediction
Length,” IEEE Geoscience and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 9, no. 6,
pp. 1118–1121, Apr. 2012, DOI: 10.1109/LGRS.2012.2191531.
[6] F. Gao, and S. Guo, “Lossless Compression of Hyperspectral Images
Using Conventional Recursive Least-Squares Predictor with Adaptive
Prediction Bands,” SPIE Journal of Applied Remote Sensing, vol. 10,
no. 1, pp. 015010, Feb. 2016, DOI: 10.1117/1.JRS.10.015010.
[7] J. Song, Z. Zhang, and X. Chen, “Lossless Compression of Hyperspec-
tral Imagery Via RLS Filter,” IEEE Electronics Letters, vol. 49, no. 16,
pp. 992–994, Aug. 2013, DOI: 10.1049/el.2013.1315.
[8] W. Jiaji, K. Wanqiu, M. Jarno, and H. Bormin, “Lossless Compres-
sion of Hyperspectral Imagery via Clustered Differential Pulse Code
Modulation with Removal of Local Spectral Outliers,” IEEE Signal
Processing Letters, vol. 22, no. 12, pp. 2194–2198, Jun. 2015, DOI:
10.1109/LSP.2015.2443913.
[9] J. Song, L. Zhou, C. Deng, and J. An, “Lossless compression of
hyperspectral imagery using a fast adaptive-length-prediction RLS filter,”
Remote sensing letters, vol. 10, no. 4, pp. 401–410, Jan. 2019, DOI:
10.1080/2150704X.2018.1562257.
[10] S. Álvarez-Cortés, N. Amrani, and J. Serra-Sagristà, “Low Complexity
Regression Wavelet Analysis Variants for Hyperspectral Data Lossless
Compression,” International Journal of Remote Sensing, Taylor &
Francis, p. 1–30, Sep. 19, 2017, DOI: 10.1080/01431161.2017.1375617.
[11] S. Álvarez-Cortés, N. Amrani, M. Hernández-Cabronero, and J. Serra-
Sagristà, “Progressive Lossy-to-Lossless Coding of Hyperspectral Im-
ages through Regression Wavelet Analysis,” International Journal of
Remote Sensing, vol. 39, no. 7, pp. 2001–2021, Jul. 2017, DOI:
10.1080/01431161.2017.1343515.
[12] N. Amrani, J. Serra-Sagristà, and M. W. Marcellin, “Low Complexity
Prediction Model for Coding Remote-Sensing Data with Regression
Wavelet Analysis,” In Data Compression Conference (DCC), IEEE, p.
112–121, May 2017, DOI: 10.1109/DCC.2017.61.
[13] D. S. Taubman, and M. W. Marcellin, “JPEG 2000 Image Compression
Fundamentals, Standards and Practice,” Norwell, Massachusetts 02061
USA: Kluwer Academic Publishers, 2002.
[14] D. Valsesia, and E. Magli, “Fast and Lightweight Rate Control for
Onboard Predictive Coding of Hyperspectral Images,”, IEEE Geoscience
and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 14, no. 3, pp. 394–398, Jan. 2017, DOI:
10.1109/LGRS.2016.2644726.
[15] D. Valsesia, and E. Magli, “A Novel Rate Control Algorithm for Onboard
Predictive Coding of Multispectral and Hyperspectral Images,” IEEE
Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 52, no. 10, pp.
6341–6355, Jan. 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2013.2296329.
[16] M. Conoscenti, R. Coppola, and E. Magli, “Constant SNR, Rate Control,
and Entropy Coding for Predictive Lossy Hyperspectral Image Compres-
sion”, IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 54,
no. 12, pp. 7431–7441, Sep. 2016, DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2016.2603998.
[17] I. Blanes, E. Magli, and J. Serra-Sagristà, “A Tutorial on Image
Compression for Optical Space Imaging Systems,” IEEE Geoscience
and Remote Sensing Magazine, vol. 2, no. 3, pp. 8–26, Oct. 2014, DOI:
10.1109/MGRS.2014.2352465.
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON GEOSCIENCE AND REMOTE SENSING, VOL. X, NO. Y, SEPTEMBER 2019 9
[18] J. Bartrina-Rapesta, I. Blanes, F. Aulı́-Llinàs, J. Serra-Sagristà, V.
Sanchez, and M. W. Marcellin, “A Lightweight Contextual Arithmetic
Coder for On-Board Remote Sensing Data Compression”, IEEE Trans-
actions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 55, no. 8, pp. 4825–
4835, May 2017, DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2017.2701837.
[19] G. Carvajal, B. Penna, and E. Magli, “Unified Lossy and Near-lossless
Hyperspectral Image Compression based on JPEG 2000,” IEEE Geo-
science and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 593–597, Nov.
2008, DOI: 10.1109/LGRS.2008.2000651.
[20] C. W. Chen, T. C. Lin, S. H. Chen, and T. K. Truong, “A Near-lossless
Wavelet-based Compression Scheme for Satellite Images,” in Computer
Science and Information Engineering, WRI World Congress on, vol. 6,
pp. 528–532, Jul. 2009, DOI: 10.1109/CSIE.2009.933.
[21] R. Ansari, N. Memon, and E. Ceran, “Near-lossless Image Compression
Techniques”, Journal of Electronic Imaging, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 486–494,
Jul. 1998, DOI: 10.1117/1.482591.
[22] X. Wu, and P. Bao, ‘Near-lossless image compression by combining
wavelets and CALIC”, IEEE Conference Record of the 31 Asilomar
Conference on Signals, Systems and Computers (Cat. No. 97CB36136),
vol. 2, pp. 1427–1431, Nov. 1997, DOI: 10.1109/ACSSC.1997.679139.
[23] J. Beerten, I. Blanes, and J. Serra-Sagristà, “A Fully Embedded Two-
Stage Coder for Hyperspectral Near-lossless Compression”, IEEE Geo-
science and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 12, no. 8, pp. 1775–1779, May
2015, DOI: 10.1109/LGRS.2015.2425548.
[24] S. Álvarez-Cortés, J. Bartrina-Rapesta, and J. Serra-Sagristà, “Multilevel
Split Regression Wavelet Analysis for Lossless Compression of Remote
Sensing Data,” IEEE Geoscience and Remote Sensing Letters, vol. 15,
no. 10, pp. 15400–1544, Jul. 2018, DOI 10.1109/LGRS.2018.2850938.
[25] N. Amrani, J. Serra-Sagristà, M. Hernández-Cabronero, and M. Mar-
cellin. 2016. “Regression Wavelet Analysis for Progressive-Lossy-to-
Lossless Coding of Remote-Sensing Data.” Data Compression Confer-
ence DCC. IEEE. pp. 121–130, Dec. 2016, DOI: 10.1109/DCC.2016.43.
[26] N. Amrani, J. Serra-Sagristà, and M. W. Marcellin, “Unbiasedness
of regression wavelet analysis for progressive lossy-to-lossless cod-
ing,” In Picture Coding Symposium (PCS), pp. 1–5, Dec. 2016, DOI:
10.1109/PCS.2016.7906316.

Info/TestData
[34] I. Pavlov, “Lzma sdk (software development kit)”, https://www.7-zip.
org/sdk.html, 2007.
[35] I. Blanes, and J. Serra-Sagristà, “Pairwise Orthogonal Transform
for Spectral Image Coding,” IEEE Transactions on Geoscience and
Remote Sensing, vol. 49, no. 3, p. 961–972, Oct. 2010, DOI:
10.1109/TGRS.2010.2071880.
[36] Consultative Committee for Space Data Systems (CCSDS). 2015. “Loss-
less Multispectral & Hyperspectral Image Compression CCSDS 120.2-
G-1.” CCSDS. Green Book. https://public.ccsds.org/Pubs/120x2g1.pdf
[37] U.S. Geological Survey and NASA, ”Earth Observing 1, Hyperion
Website.“http://eo1.usgs.gov/hyperion.php.
[38] I. Blanes, M. Hernández-Cabronero, F. Aulı́-Llinas, J. Serra-Sagristà,
and M. W. Marcellin, ”Isorange Pairwise Orthogonal Transform“, IEEE
Transactions on Geoscience and Remote Sensing, vol. 53, no. 6, p. 3361–
3372, Dec. 2014, DOI: 10.1109/TGRS.2014.2374473.